
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES,

RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †2836
ANSWERED ON 04.01.2018

ALLOCATION OF FUNDS UNDER AIBP

†2836. SHRI LAXMI NARAYAN YADAV

Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA
REJUVENATION be pleased to state:

(a) the funds allocated under Accelerated Irrigation Benefit Programme (AIBP) to the State of Madhya Pradesh during the last three years;

(b) the names of the projects for which the said funds have been allocated; and

(c) the number of projects completed in Madhya Pradesh with the said funds including the projects which have not been completed so far?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND
GANGA REJUVENATION & PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS

(SHRI ARJUN RAM MEGHWAL)

(a) to (c) 14 ongoing irrigation projects (along with 7 phases)of Madhya Pradesh have been prioritized for completion in phases upto December 2019 under Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana -

Accelerated Irrigation Benefits Programme (AIBP). For completion of these projects, funding mechanism through NABARD has been approved by the Government for both Central as well as State share. Details of central assistance released to these projects during last three years and their completion schedule are given at Annexure.

*****


Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply to parts (a) to (c) of UnStarred Question No. †2836 to be answered in Lok Sabha on 04.01.2018 regarding “Allocation of funds under AIBP ”

Details of Central Assistance (Rs. In Cr.) released to Madhya Pradesh under AIBP

Sr.
No.

Name of Project 2014-
15

2015-
16

2016-
17

Completion
schedule*

1 Sindh Phase-II - 52.12 35.52 2017-18

2 Mahi - - 4.71 2019

3 Bariarpur - - 6.62 2019
4 Mahan - - 2.38 2019

Bargi Dam RBC 16 Km.-63 Km. - - 5.66 2019
Bargi Div. Pro. Canal (63 Km to

104 Km)
- - 11.65 2017-18

5 Bargi Diversion Ph.III - - 33.85 2019

Bargi Diversion Ph.IV - 3.46 11.28 2019

Omkareshwar Project Ph.II - - 11.00 2017-18

6 Omkareshwar Canal Ph.III - - 14.06 2017-18

Omkareshwar Canal Ph.IV 48.82 63.11 61.27 2017-18

7 Indira Sagar Canal Ph.III - 24.38 39.65 2019

Indira Sagar Canal Ph.IV - - 29.22 2019

Indira Sagar Canal Ph.V 47.19 - 9.51 2017-18

8 Indira Sagar Unit-II (Ph.I & II) - 36.58 16.35 2017-18

9 Singhpur Irrigation project - - 1.94
Completed/Almost

Completed

10 Sagar(Sagad) Irrigation project - - 2.51
Completed/Almost

Completed

11 Sanjay Sagar (Bah) MI project - - 3.00 2019

12 Mahur Medium project - 8.56 -
Completed/Almost

Completed

13 Bansagar - - - 2019

14 Pench - - - 2019

Note:

1. Release of central assistance depends upon submission of proposal by the state, eligibility of the project as per the guidelines of scheme, balance cost, budget kept by the state, submission of the utilization certificate for the previous year’s release etc.

2. * Scheduled completion of AIBP works of the project as intimated by State Governments at present.

